

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294 (Consolidated)

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER SUPERINTENDENT

ERIC J. BISTROW,
Counsel of Record
DARYL MANHART
MICHAEL S. DULBERG
MELISSA G. IYER
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A.
702 E. Osborn, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
phone: 602-274-7611
fax: 602-234-0341

*Attorneys for
Petitioner Superintendent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES INVOLVED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction	2
II. The History of this Dispute	5
III. The Original 2000 Order	8
IV. The Evidentiary Record.....	13
A. Arizona Adopted a New Theory of ELL Instruction After the Original 2000 Order.....	13
B. Arizona Complies with the Federal Accountability Requirements of ELL Students.....	16
C. The Fiscal Assumptions of the Original 2000 Order Have Been Refuted by In- tervening Events	19
D. New Management at NUSD Energized Education at NUSD.....	23
E. NUSD Runs an Effective ELL Program...	26
F. The Ninth Circuit Ruling.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED BY RE- QUIRING EARMARKED FUNDING FOR ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS TO ACHIEVE EEOA COMPLIANCE AND THEREFORE IMPROPERLY DENIED RULE 60(b)(5) RELIEF	33
A. In the Context of Institutional Reform, Rule 60(b)(5) Relief is Appropriate When the Statutory Violation Origin- ally Identified Has Been Cured	34
B. A Violation of the EEOA Is Cured By Performance, Not Funding.....	37
C. The State Has the Discretion to Choose the Method of Performance Appropriate to Achieve Compliance with the EEOA	39
D. In this Case, the State of Arizona Achieved Compliance with the EEOA By Performance	42
1. Performance By Effective ELL Pro- grams	43
2. Performance By Increased Funding...	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. NCLB’S SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ADEQUATE ELL PROGRAMS SHOULD BE USED TO DEFINE THE MEANING OF “APPROPRIATE ACTION” UNDER THE EEOA	51
A. The Meaning of a General Statute May Be Defined by Subsequent, More Specific Legislation Addressing the Same Subject Matter	51
B. Although the General Phrase “Appropriate Action” Used in the EEOA Is Ambiguous, the NCLB Contains More Specific Guidelines for the Implementation of Adequate ELL Programs to Satisfy the Statutes’ Identical Goals	52
1. Goals of the EEOA and NCLB are Identical	55
2. The Meaning of “Appropriate Action” Under the EEOA Should Be Determined By NCLB’s Specific Standards	57
C. Because Arizona Has Satisfied the Specific Standards For Its ELL Programming Set Forth Under NCLB, It Has Taken “Appropriate Action” Under the EEOA	58
D. Interpreting the EEOA and NCLB Consistently Will Not Result in A “Repeal By Implication”	59
III. Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	39
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	37
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Schafer</i> , 872 F. Supp. 689 (D.N.D. 1995).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	33, 34, 41
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	51
<i>Castañeda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	38, 51, 53, 54, 57
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	39
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 555 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1977).....	49
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	52, 56
<i>Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Ariz. 2000).....	1, 2, 15, 22, 31
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2007)	1
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 8, 56
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	51
<i>Guadalupe Organization, Inc. v. Tempe Elem. School Dist. No. 3</i> , 587 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1978)	51, 53
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Shapp</i> , 461 F. Supp. 522 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	35
<i>In re Detroit Auto Dealers Ass’n</i> , 84 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (N.D. Colo. 1983).....	44, 53
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	39
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	36
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	35, 36, 37, 41, 49
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	51
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	34
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	40
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	36
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Oregon Short Line R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985).....	51
<i>Teresa P. by T.P. v. Berkeley Unified School Dist.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	38
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	52, 57
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)...	52, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	37
<i>Wyatt v. Rogers</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1356 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	40
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	40

FEDERAL STATUTES

147 Cong. Rec. 13327 (Dec. 17, 2001)	55
147 Cong. Rec. 13328 (Dec. 17, 2001)	28
147 Cong. Rec. 13331 (Dec. 17, 2001)	41
20 U.S.C. §1703(f).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1712	41, 42, 55
20 U.S.C. §6311.....	17
20 U.S.C. §6801	2, 16, 54
20 U.S.C. §6812(1)	55
20 U.S.C. §6823	54, 55
20 U.S.C. §6826	54, 55
20 U.S.C. §6842	17, 18, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. §7844(a)(3)(C).....	56
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-741.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-751.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-756.01.....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-901.01.....	20

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> (3d college ed. 1991).....	38
